
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

15 September 2016 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace 

Ray Best 
Steven Kelly 

Michael White 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 September 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standi
[...]
 
 

 

6 P0701.16 - LANGTONS HOUSE, BILLET LANE, HORNCHURCH (Pages 53 - 60) 

 
 

7 L0006.16 - LANGTONS HOUSE, BILLET LANE, HORNCHURCH (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
 

8 P0545.16 - 78-80 STRAIGHT ROAD, HAROLD HILL (Pages 67 - 90) 

 
 

9 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS (Pages 91 - 94) 

 
 

10 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 95 - 120) 

 
 

11 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES (Pages 121 - 134) 

 
 

12 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE (Pages 135 - 136) 

 
 

13 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 137 - 

138) 
 
 

14 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

25 August 2016 (7.30 - 11.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace, Ray Best, 
Steven Kelly and +John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) and Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP Group 
 

+Lawrence Webb 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Michael White and Phil 
Martin. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Michael White) and Councillor 
Lawrence Webb (for Phil Martin). 
 
Councillors Jason Frost, Viddy Persaud, Jody Ganly, Julie Wilkes, John Mylod, 
Phil Martin, John Glanville and Michael Deon Burton were also present for parts of 
the meeting. 
 
80 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
60 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Alex Donald declared a personal interest in application P0909.16 
Councillor Donald advised that he was a resident on part of the application 
site. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 August 
2016 

 

 

 

61 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

62 P0722.16 - CROW METALS, JUTSUMS LANE, ROMFORD  
 
The application had previously been reported to Members at the last 
meeting of the Committee on 4 August 2016. Members resolved to defer 
determination to allow additional information to be presented. Members had 
requested further information on the site yard and whether the proposed 
office would have any impact on the internal vehicle circulation. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Viddy 
Persaud on the grounds that the site and use caused numerous problems to 
nearby residents including, but not limited to, parking issues in Crow Lane 
and Jutsums Lane; and general amenity impact. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Viddy Persaud addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Persaud commented that there had previously been concerns 
from officers in 2011 around noise pollution, planning permission had been 
granted with conditions, at the time there had been assurances form the 
applicant that lorries would enter the site from Jutsums Lane and depart 
using Crow Lane. Since those conditions had been added several other 
businesses had started operating on the site including a skip hire company, 
a car wash, car sales, a gym and a burger bar all of which had no planning 
permission. Councillor Persuad also commented that lorries were now 
forced to park illegally outside of the site and lorry movements were 
commencing from as early
[...]
oor. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that the proposal was an overdevelopment of the 
site and would overlook neighbouring properties leading to a loss of privacy. 
The objector also commented that there had been no consultation with 
existing residents and that the proposal offered no additional parking 
provision. 
 
In response the applicant’s agent commented that the application was of a 
balanced nature and that alterations had been made to the proposed 
fenestration arrangements to minimise overlooking. The agent concluded by 
commenting that the proposal would enhance the existing building and 
complied with planning policies. 
 
During a brief debate Members sought and received clarification regarding 
the existing parking arrangements in the area. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be approved however 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission which was 
carried by 10 to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the grounds that:  
 

- Cramped overdevelopment of site harmful to quality of future 
residents’ living conditions. 
 

- Complete absence of parking for residents 
 

- Significant lack of usable amenity space 
 

- Poor design and appearance and excessive bulk that created a 
harmful    impact on visual amenity. 
 

- Failure to secure an education contribution by means of a Section 
106 agreement. 

 
The vote for the resolution to refuse the granting of planning permission 
was carried by 10 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Donald abstained from voting. 

 

Page 6



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 August 
2016 

 

 

 

67 P0953.16 - WHYBRIDGE INFANTS SCHOOL, FORD LANE, SOUTH 
HORNCHURCH  
 
The application before Members sought retrospective planning permission 
for the existing demountable single classroom (9 metres by 10 metre
[...]
at 
he was a resident on part of the application site. 
 

Page 14



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 August 
2016 

 

 

 

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
reserved matters permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out 
in the report. 
 
 

78 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS  
 
During the discussion of the reports the Committee RESOLVED to suspend 
Committee Procedure Rule 8 in order to complete the consideration of the 
remaining business of the agenda. 
  
  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 

15 September 2016 
 

 
 

Application 
No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

P0157.16 Mawneys Land at Aldi Storeys, Marlborough Rd, 
Romford 

P0266.16 Havering 
Park 

Rose Mount, 62 Orange Tree Hill, 
Havering-atte-Bower, Romford 

P0643.16 Squirrels 
Heath 

15 Fairholme Avenue, Romford 

P0644.16 Squirrels 
Heath 

15 Fairholme Avenue, Romford 

P0645.16 Squirrels 
Heath 

15 Fairholme Avenue, Romford 

P1232.16 Gooshays Pyrgo Priory Academy, Settle Road, 
Romford 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 15th September 2016
 

 

 

CALL-IN 
The application has been  called in to the Regulatory Services Committee by Councillor Jason
Frost for the following reasons:
 
The reason for my requesting the call-in for this application is that, having worked very closely with
the developer to ensure the maximum benefit for the residents of the area, I feel that not enough
consideration has been duly given to such efforts and would like the Committee to take a view on
this.
BACKGROUND 
 
The application was originally presented to the Regulatory Services Committee meeting of 30 June
2016 with a recommendation for refusal.  When the officers report was published it was on the
basis that the applicant was offering to provide land adjacent to the proposed parking area for use
as allotments.  However, shortly before the meeting the applicant confirmed that, following
concerns raised about maintenance costs associated with the proposed allotments, alternative
proposals were being considered.  The application was therefore deferred by Members so that
clarity could be sought from the applicant regarding the exact nature of the proposals, including
what was proposed to be offered by way of community benefit and clarity regarding the case for
very special circumstances to justify the development, as well as future proposals for management
of the remainder of the land and maintenance proposals.
 
The applicant has provided additional information and landscape plan that proposes the following
works:
 
- Removal of existing advertisement hoardings on the site;

APPLICATION NO. P0157.16
WARD: Mawneys Date Received: 29th January 2016

Expiry Date: 25th March 2016
ADDRESS: Land at Aldi Stores

Marlborough Road
Romford

PROPOSAL: Alterations to existing car park layout and provision of additional car
parking on adjacent land to serve existing foodstore, together with
reinstatement of former community allotment on remainder of adjacent
land, associated landscaping and works.

DRAWING NO(S): 8982 TCP 01
8982 TPP 01
17054-P001-B
17054-P002-B
17054-P003-H
5657/ASP2 Rev. F

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED  for the
reason(s) given at the end of the report

Page 18



- Clearance of the land and the removal of existing scrub;
- Provision of a wildflower meadow and grass mix;
- Improvements to the boundary planting; and
- Ecological enhancements.
 
The applicant has also confirmed that the meadow would be maintained by the applicant in
perpetuity and it is likely that this will involve mowing of the meadow twice each year once it is
established.
Staff can confirm, following consultation with Havering Parks Service, that the maintenance regime
proposed is acceptable in principle and would be sufficient to adequately maintain the meadow.
 
In addition t
[...]
 proposed officers are not convinced
that the very special circumstances case put forward is sufficient to overcome the in principle
harm, and other harm, arising from the development and the proposal is therefore contrary to
Policy DC45 and Policy 9 of the NPPF.
 
The report set out below is the same as that presented to committee on 30 June 2016.
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site comprises the Aldi foodstore on Marlborough Road, Romford. Aldi foodstore
lies approximately 1 mile to the northwest of Romford Town Centre and is to the southwest of the
defined 'Minor Local Centre' on Denbar Parade.
 

Page 19



The application site is an irregular shape and is 0.92 hectares in size. The land to the southwest of
the store lies within the Green Belt.  The land is vacant and largely comprises overgrown
vegetation with substantial trees and hedgerow planning along its boundaries.  This site was
historically occupied as an allotment, but the use ceased many years ago.
 
The application site has a PTAL of 2.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
The application proposes alterations to the existing Aldi car park layout and provision of additional
car parking on the adjacent Green Belt land to serve the existing foodstore, together with the
reinstatement of the former community allotment on the remainder of the Green Belt land.  The
proposal would also involve associated landscaping and works.
 
The application comprises two element - the first element is the reconfiguration of the existing car
park and the provision of additional parking spaces to serve the existing Aldi foodstore. The use of
approximately 0.15 hectares of Green Belt land to the soutwest of the store will facilitate the
addition of an additional 56 parking spaces.  The existing 14 spaces within the servicing area
would be removed plus an additional 4 spaces within the main car park to improve circulation and
provide additional parent and child and disabled parking spaces.  The proposed changes would
result in a 
[...]
was advertised by way of a site notice and in the local press as development which
is contrary to the Metropolitan Green Belt Policies of the LDF Core Strategy and Development
Control Policies Development Plan Document. Notification letters were sent to 11 neighbouring
occupiers and 1 letter of objection was received raising concerns regarding the height of the

APPLICATION NO. P0266.16
WARD: Havering Park Date Received: 16th March 2016

Expiry Date: 11th May 2016
ADDRESS: Rose Mount

62 Orange Tree Hill
Havering-atte-Bower
Romford

PROPOSAL: Proposed raising of flank gables, raising the roof creating a first floor
living space with pitched roof and dormers to front/rear

DRAWING NO(S): SP1608SK1 Rev A
SP1608SK2 Rev A
SP1608SK5 Rev A

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

Page 26



proposed roof and its impact on outlook and loss of light to the neighbouring occupier.
 
Highway Authority - No objection.
Environmental Health - No objection.
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 

 

 

 
MAYORAL CIL IMPLICATIONS 
The application is not liable for Mayoral CIL.
 
STAFF COMMENTS 
The main issues in this case are the impact on the character and openness of the Metropolitan
Green Belt, the streetscene, the impact on residential amenity and any highway and parking
issues.
 
For the purposes of this application, the Planning Officer's calculations have been used to
determine this application.
 
PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 
The application site falls within the Metropolitan Green Belt however, this does not preclude
extensions to residential properties in principle. National and local policies refer to a presumption
against inappropriate development in Green Belt areas.
 
Chapter 9 of the NPPF states that a local planning authority should regard the construction of new
buildings as inappropriate development in the Green Belt. An exception to this is the extension or
alteration of a building provided that
[...]
l Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for      [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community      [  ] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering        [  ] 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This matter is brought before committee as the application site is Council owned. 
This proposal relates to Langtons House, Billet Lane, Hornchurch. Listed building 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adele.hughes@havering.gov.uk


 
 

consent is sought for an extension to the existing electrical enclosure and two air 
source heat pumps, which have both been carried out. 
 
In all respects, the extension and air source heat pumps are considered to accord 
with the relevant policies contained in the LDF Core Strategy and Development 
Control Policies Development Plan Document and The London Plan. Retrospective 
approval of the application is therefore recommended, subject to conditions. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
It is recommended that the application and all relevant documentation be forwarded 
to the Secretary of State for determination in accordance with Section 12 of the 
Listed Building Act 1990 and regulation 13 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990 and that should the Secretary of State be 
minded to grant Listed Building Consent that the conditions and Reason for Approval 
below be considered in respect of such consent: 
 

1. Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be 
carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the plans as listed on 
page 1 of this decision notice approved by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of 
the development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made 
from the details
[...]
cared for  [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [x] 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report considers an application for the erection of a single apartment block for 19 
one and two-bed flats on a brownfield site at Straight Road, Romford. Planning 
permission has previously been granted for a mixed-use redevelopment of the site 
comprising retail on the ground floor and residential above over two additional floors.  
The current proposal is for a part three and part two-storey building over a larger area 
of the site.   
 
The site lies with the residential area of Harold Hill in a prominent corner location. It 
was previously in commercial use and is considered appropriate for redevelopment for 
residential purposes.  The proposed development is considered acceptable in terms of 
its scale and appearance and in all other material respects.  The grant of planning 
permission is recommended subject to the prior completion of a S106 planning 
obligation and planning conditions.  
 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1.  That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the 

Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan 
Policy 8.3 and that the applicable fee would be £29,220 (subject to indexation). 
This is based on the creation of 1461 square metres of new gross internal 
floorspace.   

 
2.  That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject 

to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 

 

 A financial contribution of £114,000 to be used for educational purposes in 
accordance with the policies DC29 and DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy and 
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document and the Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

 A review of the viability of the 
[...]
is report updates the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations.  Approval of various types of application for planning permission 
decided by this Committee can be subject to prior completion or a planning 
obligation.  This is obtained pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Acts.  The purpose of such obligations is to secure 
elements outside the immediate scope of the planning permission such as 
affordable housing, education contributions and off site highway 
improvements.  Obligations can also cover matters such as highway bonds, 
restriction on age of occupation and travel plans plus various other types of 
issue.   

 
2. The obligation takes the form of either: 
 

 A legal agreement between the owner and the Council plus any other 
parties who have a legal interest in the land. 

 A unilateral undertaking offered to the Council by the owner and any 
other parties who have a legal interest in the land. 

 
3. This report updates the Committee on the current position on the progress 

of agreements and unilateral undertakings authorised by this Committee for 
the period 2000 to 2016.  

 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: Legal agreements usually have either a direct  
or indirect financial implication. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



 
 
 

 

Legal implications and risks: Significant legal resources are necessary to enable  
the Council to negotiate and complete legal agreements within the Government's  
timescale.  Monitoring fees obtained as part of completed legal agreements have 
been used to fund a Planning Lawyer working within the Legal Department and 
located in the Planning office. This has had a significant impact on the Service's  
ability to determine the great majority of planning applications within the statutory  
time periods through the speedy completion of all but the most complex legal  
agreements.  
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: The effective monitoring of l
[...]
 some 224 complaints have been received 

 
 
 
There have been 17 reported unauthorised Traveller encampments this quarter. All  
Complaints have since been resolved.  
 
 
 
  
 

Page 138


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	Front page (15.09.16) 
	com_rep_new%P0157.16%PNA%20160907%105030127
	com_rep_new%P0266.16%PNA%20160907%121630265
	com_rep_new%P0643.16%PNA%20160907%105330145
	com_rep_new%P0644.16%PNA%20160907%105430146
	com_rep_new%P0645.16%PNA%20160907%121630266
	com_rep_new%P1232.16%PNA%20160907%105130131

	6 P0701.16 - LANGTONS HOUSE, BILLET LANE, HORNCHURCH
	7 L0006.16 - LANGTONS HOUSE, BILLET LANE, HORNCHURCH
	8 P0545.16 - 78-80 STRAIGHT ROAD, HAROLD HILL
	9 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS
	10 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS
	appeal_decisions

	11 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES
	..Schedule A
	Schedule B

	12 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE
	13 SCHEDULE OF COMPLAINTS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

15 September 2016 (7.30 - 8.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace, Ray Best, 
Steven Kelly and Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney and +Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) and Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
An apology for the absence of Councillor Stephanie Nunn was received. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Jody Ganly (for Stephanie Nunn).  
 
Councillors  Jason Frost and Linda Trew were also present for part of the meeting. 
 
11 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
79 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 August were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

80 P0157.16 - LAND AT ALDI STORE, MARLBOROUGH ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The report before Members detailed an application to make alterations to 
the existing car park layout and provision of additional car parking on 
adjacent land to serve the existing foodstore, together with reinstatement of 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
September 2016 

 

 

 

former a community allotment on the remainder of adjacent land, associated 
landscaping and works. 
 
The application had originally been presented to the Committee on 30 June 
2016. The application had been deferred by Members so that clarity could 
be sought from the applicant regarding the exact nature of the proposals, 
including what was proposed to be offered by way of community benefit and 
clarity regarding the case for very special circumstances to justify the 
development, as well as future proposals for management of the remainder 
of the land and maintenance proposals. 
 
An update was given in the report. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Jason 
Frost on the grounds that having worked very closely with the developer to 
ensure the maximum benefit for the residents of the area, It was felt that not 
enough consideration had been duly given to such efforts and Councillor 
Frost wanted the Committee to take a view on the application. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Linda Trew addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Trew commented that the current condition of the land was an 
eyesore and that the proposed works would enhance the area. Councillor 
Trew also commented that the applicant had a financial contribution towards 
the upkeep of the nearby King George’s Playing Fields. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the proposed works and the 
benefits they would bring to the area. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused however 
following a motion to approve planning permission it was RESOLVED to 
delegate to the Head of Regulatory Services to grant planning permission 
contrary to recommendation subject to prior completion of a legal 
agreement to cover: 
 

 Clause requiring reversion of site to Green Belt open land on cessation 
of car park use by Aldi. 

 £12,000 financial contribution to nearby public open space plus 
imposition of conditions to be decided by the Head of Regulatory 
Services but to include a maintenance scheme for the meadow area in 
perpetuity. 

 
In the event the legal agreement could not be satisfactorily negotiated the 
application would come back to the Committee for determination. 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
September 2016 

 

 

 

81 P0266.16 - ROSE MOUNT 62 ORANGE TREE HILL, HAVERING-ATTE-
BOWER, ROMFORD - PROPOSED RAISING OF FLANK GABLES, 
RAISING THE ROOF CREATING A FIRST FLOOR LIVING SPACE WITH 
PITCHED ROOF AND DORMERS TO FRONT/REAR  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

82 P0643.16, P0644.16 AND P0645.16 - 15 FAIRHOLME AVENUE, 
ROMFORD  
 
The reports before Members detailed applications for a proposed garage 
conversion, a proposed conservatory at the rear of the property with part 
rear extension and conversion of an existing outbuilding to a granny 
annexe. 
 
Members noted that all three applications had been called-in by Councillor 
Damian White on the grounds that the proposals raised concerns in regards 
to their impact upon neighbouring amenity and also their combined level of 
development. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that that he was representing the neighbouring 
properties who were objecting to the garage conversion as they believed the 
applicant was planning on operating the proposed development on a 
commercial basis. The objector also commented that the conservatory 
along with other previous extensions would lead to a gross 
overdevelopment of the property and a loss of visual amenity and privacy to 
neighbouring properties. The objector concluded by commenting that the 
proposed granny annexe was a further overdevelopment of the site that 
would also lead to a loss of privacy to neighbouring properties. 
 
In response the applicant’s agent commented that there was little uniformity 
in the road and that his client had no intention of using the premises for 
commercial use. The agent also commented that the proposed conservatory 
had been reduced so as not to affect the privacy of the neighbouring 
properties. The agent concluded by commenting that the granny annexe 
was for the provision of care to an elderly relative and would also not be 
used for commercial activity. 
 
During the debate Members discussed all three of the proposals and their 
impact on the amenity and privacy on the neighbouring properties. Members 
also sought and received clarification of the existing streetscene and of 
permitted development rights. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
September 2016 

 

 

 

Although all three applications were considered together they were voted on 
separately.  
 
P0643.16 – It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 9 
votes to 0 with 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Wallace and White abstained from voting.  
 
P0644.16 – The report recommended planning permission be granted 
however subject to a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission it 
was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the grounds that 
the conservatory, by reason of its depth of penetration into the rear garden 
seen in relationship to the impact of the existing large annex outbuilding, 
would overdevelop the site with built form harmful to its open rear garden 
character which would be out of keeping with the surroundings. 
 
The vote for the refusal of planning permission was carried by 7 votes to 1 
with 3 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Best, Wallace, Ganly, Whitney, Hawthorn, Martin and 
Williamson voted for the resolution to refuse the granting of planning 
permission. 
 
Councillor Misir voted against the resolution to refuse the granting of 
planning permission. 
 
Councillors Kelly, White and Donald abstained from voting. 
 
P0645.16 it was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

83 P1232.16 - PYRGO PRIORY ACADEMY, SETTLE ROAD, ROMFORD - 
SINGLE STOREY MODULAR BUILDING FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

84 P0701.16 - LANGTONS HOUSE, BILLET LANE, HORNCHURCH - 
EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE AND AIR 
SOURCE HEAT PUMPS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
September 2016 

 

 

 

85 L0006.16 - LANGTONS HOUSE, BILLET LANE, HORNCHURCH - 
LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR AN EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING 
ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE AND AIR SOURCE HEAT PUMPS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
the application and all relevant documentation be forwarded to the 
Secretary of State for determination in accordance with Section 12 of the 
Listed Building Act 1990 and regulation 13 of the Planning (Listed Building 
and Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990 and that should the Secretary of 
State be minded to grant Listed Building Consent that the conditions and 
Reason for Approval contained in the report be considered in respect of 
such consent. 
 
 

86 P0545.16 - 78-80 STRAIGHT ROAD, HAROLD HILL  
 
The application before Members was for the erection of a single apartment 
block for 19 one and two-bedroom flats on a brownfield site at Straight 
Road, Romford. Planning permission had previously been granted for a 
mixed-use redevelopment of the site comprising retail on the ground floor 
and residential above over two additional floors. The current proposal was 
for a part three and part two-storey building over a larger area of the site.   
 
During a brief debate Members discussed possible overlooking issues, 
overdevelopment of the site and a lack of parking provision. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission it was 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the grounds that the 
proposal would represent: 
 

 A cramped, excessively dense development of the site; 

 Overbearing relationship to neighbouring residents; 

 Insufficient on-site parking; 

 Failure to secure school places contribution through legal agreement. 
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse the granting of planning permission was 
carried by 10 votes to 1. 
 
Councillor Misir voted against the resolution to refuse the granting of 
planning permission. 
 
 

87 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report that updated Members on the position 
of legal agreements and planning obligations. This related to approval of 
various types of application for planning permission decided by the 
Committee that could be subject to prior completion or a planning obligation. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
September 2016 

 

 

 

This was obtained pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Acts. 
 
The report also updated the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations agreed by this Committee during the period 2000-2016. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the information contained therein. 
 
 

88 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The report accompanied a schedule of appeals and a schedule of appeal 
decisions, received between 28 May 2016 and 19 August 2016. 
 
The report detailed that 36 new appeals had been received since the last 
meeting of the Monitoring Committee in June 2016. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the results of the appeal decisions 
received. 
 
 

89 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES  
 
The Committee considered and noted the schedules detailing information 
regarding enforcement notices updated since the meeting held in June 
2016. 
 
Schedule A showed notices currently with the Secretary of State for the 
Environment (the Planning Inspectorate being the executive agency) 
awaiting appeal determination. 
 
Schedule B showed current notices outstanding, awaiting service, 
compliance, etc. with up-dated information from staff on particular notices. 
 
The Committee NOTED the information in the report. 
 
 

90 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE  
 
The report updated the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of 
recent prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
September 2016 

 

 

 

91 SCHEDULE OF COMPLAINTS  
 
Members had previously been emailed a schedule which listed the 
complaints received by the Planning Control Service regarding alleged 
planning contraventions for the period 4 June 2016 to 26 August 2016. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and AGREED the actions of the Service. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


